# OP \$90.00 4829632

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM518825 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		04/12/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EMPIRE OFFICE, INC.		
Street Address:	105 Madison Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10016		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4829632	EMPIRE
Registration Number:	4829633	EMPIRE OFFICE
Registration Number:	4829634	EMPIRE AUTOMOTIVE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123553333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128138800

**Email:** SAllirampersad@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Address Line 1: 620 Eighth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	131653-286517	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MITTER: Shaleena Alli-Rampersad/Paralegal	
SIGNATURE:	/Shaleena Alli-Rampersad/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/12/2019	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Termination and Release #page1.tif source=Termination and Release #page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006617 FRAME: 0384 source=Termination and Release #page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006617 FRAME: 0385

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of April 12, 2019, and made by **EMPIRE OFFICE, INC.**, a New York corporation (the "Pledgor"), in favor of **JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A**., as administrative agent (in such capacity and together with any successors in such capacity (the "Administrative Agent")

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 18, 2014, made by Pledgor in favor of Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Pledgor to Agent in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 18, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5421/0882;

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Agent in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006617 FRAME: 0386

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Jhateancochun Name: Sina Franceschini

Title: Authorized Officer

REEL: 006617 FRAME: 0387

# Exhibit A

# <u>Trademarks</u>

Mark	Owner	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date
<u>EMPIRE</u>	Empire Office, Inc.	AN: 85865926 RN: 4829632	March 4, 2013	October 13, 2015
EMPIRE OFFICE	Empire Office, Inc.	AN:85866064 RN: 4829633	March 4, 2013	October 13, 2015
EMPIRE AUTOMOTIVE	Empire Office, Inc.	AN: 85866122 RN: 4829634	March 4, 2013	October 13, 2015

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006617 FRAME: 0388

RECORDED: 04/12/2019